
 

Rayleigh Waterworks Improvement District Newsletter 

January 2025 

Wishing you all a prosperous New Year! 

A Friendly Reminder: Bylaw 195 - "Works on Private Property" 

Dear Residents, 

We hope this message finds you well! As part of our ongoing commitment to maintaining the 

integrity and reliability of Rayleigh’s water system, we kindly remind all residents to review 

Bylaw 195, Sections 18-30, before beginning any work involving water connections on private 

property. 

To ensure compliance and protect our community’s water supply, please note the following key 

points from Bylaw 195: 

Key Criteria for "Works on Private Property" 

1. No Additional Connections Without Permission: 

o Residents must not create or allow any additional water connections (temporary 

or permanent) to their service for supplying water to another building, house 

trailer, pool, or property without prior permission from the Trustees. 

2. No External Water Source Interconnections: 

o It is prohibited to interconnect District-supplied water systems with external 

sources, such as wells, without written permission. This includes ensuring back-

flow preventers are installed and maintained to prevent contamination risks (e.g., 

swimming pools). 

3. Changes to Fixtures for Commercial/Industrial Use: 

 



o Any changes or additions to fixtures for expanding commercial or industrial 

enterprises must be approved in writing by the district. Any applicable charges 

must be paid before starting the work. 

4. Prohibition of Pressure-Altering Devices: 

o Using pumps or devices to increase water pressure is not allowed without District 

approval. Unauthorized use may result in service discontinuation. 

5. Introducing Substances into Water Connections: 

o Devices that introduce substances into water connections (e.g., between a building 

and the water main) require written District approval and adherence to health and 

safety standards. 

Water Use Regulations 

• Excessive Water Use: 

o The district may take action if water use exceeds reasonable levels or contracted 

amounts. 

• Restricted Uses Without Permission: 

o Filling swimming pools, watering livestock, or other non-domestic uses require 

written permission, specifying time, purpose, quantity, and any additional 

charges. 

• Swimming Pool Requirements: 

o Approved pools must have recirculation, filtration, and cross-connection control 

systems as outlined in the Public Health Act, B.C. Pool Regulation 296/2010. 

• Prohibited Uses as Motive Power: 

o Water services must not be used to operate machinery without explicit 

permission. 

Your cooperation in adhering to these guidelines helps safeguard our shared resources and 

ensures smooth operation for all residents. For full details, please refer to the complete text of 

Bylaw 195 available on our website or at the district office. 

Thank you for your attention and commitment to our community standards. Should you have any 

questions or need further assistance, feel free to contact us. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



RECAPS and Updates 

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 

 
Please use our Subscription section on our website to subscribe to receive updates 

 

This is a 2-step process 

1. Choose the first option 'Your Email Address' from the ' - Select Email to 
Subscribe - ' field below. Choose which newsletter lists you would like to 
subscribe to by selecting them within the list below. 

Please note: If you would like to use an email address that is different from the email address you 
entered above, choose the 'Other' option from the - Select Email to Subscribe - field below and then 
enter a valid email address you wish to subscribe with. You can subscribe to the following 
newsletters: 

• Announcements 

• Emergency Updates 

• Audited Financial Statements 

• Minutes 

 

   2. A confirmation email will be sent to you that you will have to accept. This email may be in your trash or 

spam; please accept this email. 

Register for email billing through our website rwwd.ca 

 

 

 

 
Q) How do I pay my Rayleigh Waterwork’s bill? 
 
A) Your bill may be paid through your financial 
institution in the bill payments “Rayleigh Waterworks,” 
etransfer to admin@rwwd.ca or by cheque or draft 

Q) Why did I not receive my bill? 
 
A) Call the office at 250 578-7100 and we will look into the issue and 
provide a copy. Add admin@rwwd.ca as a safe sender for email. 
 
All Residents shall receive 4 utility billings and one tax billing each year. 
If you have not received your invoices please contact the office. 
We are more than willing to hand deliver any missing invoices. 
 
It Is important to have your folio or address on all 
bill payments. If you are unsure of your folio or 
account number, please contact the office. 
 
 
 

 

CONTACT US 

Admin Office 4953 Spurraway Road 

Admin Office 

Tel: 250-578-7100 

Email: admin@rwwd.ca. 

Operation’s 24-Hour 
Emergency: Tel: 250-819-3186  

SUBSCRIBE TO RECEIVE UPDATES 
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Software Changeover 2024 
 
The Software changeover is complete, all residents should have received an account 
reconciliation, if you have not received a reconciliation, please contact the office at (250) 
578-7100 or email admin@rwwd.ca. 
 
 
We would like to extend a huge thank you to all residents for all your patience and 
cooperation as we navigated through all the account reconciliations! 
 
 

Tax and Tolls Effective 2025 
 Water Tax Single Family 161.17 

Water Tax Multi Family & Non-
Residential 

201.47 

Single Family Dwellings 159.10 

Multi Family Dwellings 318.43 

Sewerage Charges 137.02 

Restaurant, Café, Pub 159.10 

Per seat per quarter      10.23 

Motel 
 

159.10 

Per Unit 
 

 62.23 

School 
 

159.10 

Per Student  14.29 

Garbage and Service Station 159.10 

Small Capacity Service Station 127.04 

Irrigation 1-1000  42.56 

Irrigation 1.25-1250 53.21 

Irrigation 1.50-1500 63.85 

Irrigation 1.75-1750 74.50 

Irrigation 2-2000 84.74 

Irrigation 2.25-2250 95.79 

Irrigation 2.5-2500                            106.42 

Irrigation 2.75-2750                            117.05 

Irrigation 3-3000                            127.71 

Irrigation 3.25-3250 138.33 

Irrigation 3.5-3500 148.97 

Irrigation 3.75-3750 159.21 

Irrigation 4.0-4000 170.27 

Irrigation 4.25-4250 180.91 

Irrigation 4.50-4500 191.54 

Irrigation 4.75-4750 202.19 

Irrigation 5.0-5000 212.83 
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